



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6273/2023 & CRL.M.A. 23479/2023

SHRI ANAND MOHAN SHARANPetitioner

Through: Mr.Harsh K.Sharma, Ms.Vaishnavi
Sharma, Mr.Lakshay, Ms.Kashish
Jain, Mr.Ujjwal, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE THR ITS
LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr.V.K.Goyal, Mr.Kumar Dixit,
Adv. for R-2.
Mr.Anupam S.Sharma, SPP, CBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

%

21.08.2025

1. Having heard the preliminary submissions of the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, I am of the view that the matter requires consideration. However, due to paucity of time today, final arguments cannot be heard.
2. List on 12.11.2025.
3. In the meanwhile, the learned counsel for the petitioner may file his written submissions not exceeding 5 pages, along with the relevant citations which he wishes to rely at the time of arguments.

ARUN MONGA, J

AUGUST 21, 2025

RN