



\$~47 & 48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6250/2023, CRL.M.A. 23404/2023

ANIL KUMAR JAISWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. H.K. Sharma with Ms.Vaibhavi Sharma, Mr. Lakshaya Parasher, Mr. Ujjwal Krishna & Mr.Kashish Jain, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE THR ITS LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Kunal Dixit, Mr. Harsh Kumar Singh & Mr. Piyush Wadhwa, Advs. for R1 to R4 Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with Ms. Muskan Narang, Advs. for R5.

(48)

+ CRL.M.C. 6273/2023, CRL.M.A. 23479/2023

SHRI ANAND MOHAN SHARAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. H.K. Sharma with Ms.Vaibhavi Sharma, Mr. Lakshaya Parasher, Mr. Ujjwal Krishna & Mr.Kashish Jain, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE THR ITS LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP for CBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

12.11.2025

%



1. It is already 4:50 PM.
2. No time left.
3. Mr. H.K. Sharma, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submitted that matter ripe for arguments.
4. List for hearing on 13.02.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025/sr